

No. 23-1625

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SR. KATE REID, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri,
No. 4:11-cv-00044-CDP, Hon. Catherine D. Perry

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. DIPLOMATS AND
GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES**

MICHELLE C. HARRISON
MARCO B. SIMONS
CHRISTOPHER M. EWELL
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
michelle@earthrights.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ABSENCE OF A STATEMENT OF INTEREST FROM THE U.S. GOVERNMENT WEIGHS AGAINST DISMISSAL.	4
II. CIVIL LITIGATION IN U.S. COURTS TO HOLD U.S. CORPORATIONS ACCOUNTABLE FOR MISCONDUCT THAT HARMS INDIVIDUALS ABROAD COMPORTS WITH THE U.S. GOVERNMENT’S BROAD INTEREST OF PROMOTING RESPONSIBLE CORPORATE CONDUCT.....	6
A. The U.S. government has a longstanding commitment to promoting and ensuring responsible business conduct by U.S. corporate actors.....	7
B. U.S. courts play a critical role in ensuring the accountability for U.S. corporate misconduct that is central to U.S. foreign policy interests.	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 5

Dorman v. Emerson Elec. Co.,
789 F. Supp. 296 (E.D. Mo. 1992)..... 14

Dow Chem. Co. v. Castro Alfaro,
786 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1990) 15

GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov’t of Belize,
749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 6

Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative,
456 F.3d 363 (3d. Cir. 2006)..... 5

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) 5, 6

Reid-Walen v. Hansen,
933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 14

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blinken, Sec. of State, 10th Anniversary of the UN Guiding Principles on Business
and Human Rights, U.S. Dep’t of State (Jun. 16, 2021)..... 10

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State, U.S. Government
Approach on Business and Human Rights (2013). 9

Colin Powell, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, Remarks at Awards for Corporate
Excellence (Oct. 1, 2002)..... 8

E. Anthony Wayne, Assistant Sec’y of State for Econ. & Bus. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, Announcement of “Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights” (Dec. 20, 2000).....	7, 9
G7, Lead as a Major Threat to Human Health and the Environment – An Integrated Approach to Strengthening Cooperation Towards Solutions, Report to G7 Ministers on Key Workshop Outcomes (Nov. 9-10, 2022).....	13
John Kerry, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, Remarks at the 15th Annual Awards for Corporate Excellence (Jan. 29, 2014).....	14
José W. Fernandez, The Role of the State Department in Responsible Business, Meridian International Center (Dec. 1, 2021)	11
Lorne W. Craner, Assistant Sec’y of State for Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State, Promoting Corporate Social Responsibility Abroad: The Human Rights and Democracy Perspective, Remarks at the 2002 Surrey Memorial Lecture (June 18, 2002)	8
Madeleine K. Albright, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, Remarks at Presenting Inaugural Corporate Excellence Awards (Dec. 21, 1999).....	8
OECD, OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises on Responsible Business Conduct 14 (2023)	10
The White House, Fact Sheet: President Biden Signs Executive Order to Revitalize Our Nation’s Commitment to Environmental Justice for All (Apr. 21, 2023)	13
The White House, Joint Declaration on The Americas Partnership for Economic Prosperity (Jan. 27, 2023).....	15
The White House, Memorandum on Establishing the Fight Against Corruption as a Core United States National Security Interest (Jun. 3, 2021).....	11
U.N. General Assembly, The Human Right to a Clean, Healthy, and Sustainable Environment A/76/L.75 2 [New York] (Jul. 26, 2022).....	12
U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework (2011).....	9

U.S. Dep’t of State, A Guide to the U.S. National Contact Point for the OECD
Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises (Jun. 2016). 10

U.S. Dep’t of State, Responsible Business Conduct: Bureau of Economic and
Business Affairs..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of State, National Action Plan on Responsible Business Conduct..... 11

U.S. Mission to the U.N., Explanation of Position on the Right to a Clean, Healthy,
and Sustainable Environment Resolution (Jul. 28, 2022) 12

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29
